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Cleveland-Cliffs''
IMpmg develop carth's rmurrra to mert the u serld's nmts.

,

Western Division
'

R. M. DeGabriele, cenerai M.nege,, wesiern operations 300 Country Club Road
BR. M. Tuthill, u n.s.<wn.um. er, yoming 82602 3140

R. W. Riedel, Awstant to ine cene+si panese' Phone: 307 234 9133
January 10, 1983

.

Mr. John Wagner
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality
Water Quality Division
1111 East Lincolnway

| Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

Dear John:

Re: NPDES Permit No. Wy-0030783

During the last quarter of 1982, there were 34 days of surface discharge. |
!

A total of 999,230 gallons were discharged. This accounts for an average dis-

charge of 0.029 MGD per day of operation of surface discharge. .The correspond-
|ing lab assay sheets are included with this report.
|
'

Sincerely,

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS |

WA NaY>
Donald J. Wodek
Administrator of Health and Safety

j
DJW/ceg

l

CC: Mr. Roger Williams, Regional Administrator
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
1860 Lincoln St., Suite 900
Denver,' Colorado 80295

Mr. John Linehan, Section Leader
Uranium Recovery Licensing Branch
Division of Waste Management
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

/ Washington, D.C. 20555
/

/ Source Material License No. SUA-1352
/ Docket No. 040-08714
,

DJW/MJW

9609190199 821231
PDR ADOCK 04008714
C PDR ,
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f r a tIr- _ vEAR ! MO oAv vEAR MO i oAv
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riern (22 :3> a4 rsi trs 27/ a8 29J tm31# NOTE: Road instructions before completing this form.(J Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATIONPAR AM ETER (46-33) (344l) (38dI) (46,33) (344J) NO. FREoutNCY gguptg,,,.,,) gpEX TvPEAVERAGE M AXIMUM U N ITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS
A AL vS.S

SAMPLE

.O.19FLOW ""^*uar"'"'
N/4 N/A N/A 11.'ly . L b.

REQUIR EM ENT
. MGD N/APERMIT

N/A- N/A' N/A' N/A N/A 1/7 IET
:

S AM PLE

TOTAL SUSPENDED ""^*""5"'"' N/A N/A I | l Y7 [tvA6SOLIDS ,ERM T N/A MG/LR EQ UIR EM ENT N/A N/A~ N/A 20' -30 1/7 MAB
.

SAMPLE jTOTAL ZINC "''*""'"'"' N/A N/A N/A N/A 019 E9 o bw 1,,

PERMIT
R EQU1R EM ENT N/A N/A: N/A - .5 1.0- - 1/90 GRAB

SAMPLE

01SS. RADIUM 226 "'^5""'""*' N/A N/A 3. 3 7.Y 'l 0 . Y |ho LLN/A1 PC/LREQUI ENT N/A N/A N/A 3 10 1/30 GRAB
SAMPLE

TOTAL RADIUM 226 "'^*""'"'"' N/A N/A ' - '
- '~

PERM,T N/A
. PC/LRE U t R EM ENT 'N/A - N/A N/A 10 30 NOT RQ'O ,

SAMPLE
TOTAL URANIUM MEASUREMENT ,eN/A N/A 3 , [, ! 9,/ 7 Y. 7 5 b /m J.

PERM T N/A MG/L.
sR EQUIR EM E NT .N/A N/A -N/A- - 2.0^

.

4.0- 1/30 GRAB
S AM PLE

COD ""^*""'"'"' N/A N/A ~ '
~ ~

~

PER MiT N/A MG/L" ' * " ' " * " * " ' N/A N/A N/A 10 0 '200 NOT RQ8DNf.ME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I CE FY UNDER PENAL OF LAW T AT t HAVE PE ALLv ERAM MEO
TELEPHONE DATE

ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE T*DviDUALS iMuEDATELY RE SPONSIBLE FOR
OSTA*NG THE INFORM ATION. 6 BELTVE THE SUBM'TTED *NFORM ATsON
83 TRUE. ACCURATE AND COMPLETE I AM AWARE THAT TMERE ARE sag.
NtFIC A NT PENALTES FOR SusMrfT6NG FALSE *NFORM A TION. INCLUDNG1 n,,Id 1 M/ ek 17uS8iIli',7,2,5 ^2E~C[,7 '|UE,"f 'jZ,g TuRE p WINCIPAl. EXECUME 307 J394f M E3 / [d

" ** }

TYPED OR PRINTED andler sussaansai smiansaament ur e,seurve s smentAs sad i mrs J
OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT E^ NUM B ER YEAR MO CAYCOM MENT AN D EXPLAN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS M e/cre w su spadumenu kne) ODE

IN ADDITION TO THE DAILY MAXIMUM LIMIlATION, ANALYSIS OF ANY
SINGLE GRAB SAMPLE SHALL NOT EXCEED 150% OF THE DAILY HAXIMUM CONCENTRATION FORTSS., 0155. RA. 226, T. RA. 226 AND T. URANIUM.

1 2
EP A Feren 33201 (Rev.10 79) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED

UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXH AUSTED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED. PAGE OF
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mos,ron,so gE ,oom g _ COLLINS DRAW R AND U IN-SITU -

vEAR MO OAv vEAR - MO OAv
_L_OC_A._TJ O.N __ _ _
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a " 82 10 01 TO 82 12 31~ ~'*

troan os asi t:4 :5> t ssn t sm co3n NOTE: Read instructions before Completing this form.(J Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING
- (4 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATIONPAR AM ETER (46-53) (3441) (18JJ) (46-31) ($441) N o., , , , , , F R Eo,v,E NC T grupgg

E- T PEAVERAGE M AMIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M AXIMUM UNITS
.N..S..

1624D (6442) (69JO)SAMPLE
PH "'^*""E"*"'

N/A N/A f N/A h.7Y h?o b+w !,*

P ER M iT * N/A
R EQ UIR EM ENT S.U.N/A N/A -6.0 ^ WA '9.0 1/90 MAB

-

S A M PLE ,

OIL AND GREASE ""^*""'"'"' N/A N/A '-
~

--

PER M iT N/A MG/L""*"'"*"""T N/A N/A ~ N/A N/A 10' CONT VISL
'

S AM PLE
M EAS U R EM ENT

PERMIT
R EQ UIR EM ENT

_ t
*

4

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT ' ' '

REQUIR EM ENT "
-

.

>
,

,

S A M PLE
M EASU R EM ENT

PERMIT -
REQUIREMENT .

. |33j
_ <. ,f

-

i

, ' *

SAMPLE
M EASU R EM ENT

,

P ERM IT . 'i g'* + i? ?,

R EQUIR EM ENT '

,e s

S AM PLE
M EASUR EM ENT

PER M IT
4

R EQUIREM ENT
'

,
, j

N/.M E / TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I CERTrv UNDER PE NALTV Cr LAW THAT | MAVE PERSONALLv ER Aud*ED
AND AM F AMOAR WITH THE W4 FORMATION SUBMITTED MEREW AND BASED TELEPHONE DATE
ON MY #NoutRY Or T**OSE WDviDuats 4MMEDATELY RESPONS. ALE FOR
OST AaNWG THE tNFORMATION 1 BEL 4 EVE TME SUBMITTED INF ORM ATION
tS TRUE, ACCURATE AND COMPLETE I AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE StG. 'e
NAFICA P(r PENALTES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE eNF ORM ATIOft INCLUDNG \ ^h L O Og gpp f h_ ( /( h8 R EN SEE 8 US A aa gg , , , , , p AT RE OF PRI IPAL EXECUTIVE () 7 h)Y *$/M f [TYPED OR PRINTED **d* *888mm ampemenr # Mmen 6 mon:As end S yeen d

OFFICER OR AUT ORIZED AGENT [g NUMSER YEAR MO DAY iCOMMENT AND EXPuNATION OF ANY VIOuTIONS (Refnenu ou estwhneenu h"" c

IN ADDITION TO THE DAILY MAXIMUM LIMITATION, ANAt.YSIS OF ANY
SINGLE GRAB SAMPLE SHALL NOT EXCEED 150% OF THE DAILY MAXIMUM CONCENTRATION FORTSS., DISS. RA. 226, T. RA. 226 AND T. URANIUM. 2 2

P A Fsrm 33201 (Rev.10 79) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED
UNTit SUPPLY R$ ExN AUSTED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED.) PAGE OF
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WAMCO LAB
.

P.-O. Box 2953 - Casper, WY 82602
.

ANALYSIS REPORT
.

COMPANY Cleveland Cliffs Iron Company .DATE: October 22, 1982.

Date Rec'd 10/14/82

Sample type Discharge' Grab 10-6-82 W..O. No. 3618
|

l

l

> Analysis in Milligrams per Liter except where Noted
Limits of Detection are Noted Following Less Than Mark (<) -

Sample No. 1

Total Suspended Solids < 1

Radium-226 PCi/L +- Prec 9.3+-2.3

'pH, Units 8.94

'

- . . . . - . . . . ' . - . . . . . . ..
. . . , . . .

, . . _ .._ 3,



. . _ _

_

'
'-

, . .

WAMCO LAB

P. O. Box 2953 - Casper, WY B2602
,

-
,

ANALYSIS REPORT

COMPANY: Cleveland Cliffs Iron Company DATE: November 16,.1982

Date Rec'd 10/20/82

Semplo type Discharge Grab 10-19-02 W. O. No. 3624
I

I

> >

l
.1

|Analysis in Milligrams per Liter
Limits of Detection are Noted Following Less Than Mark (<)

1
1
I.

i

I

!
Sample No. 1

!

Total Suspended Solids < 1
g

. . _
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WAMCO LAB I
.

P. O. Box 2953 - Casper, WY 82602
'

.

.

ANALYSIS REPORT

COMPANY: Cleveland Cliffs Iron Company DATE: November 16, 1982
Date Rec'd 10/27/82

Gomple type Surface Discharge 10-27-82 W. O. No. 3638
''

I

k
i

Analysis in Milligrams per Liter except where Noted
Limits of Detection are Noted Following Less Than Mark (<)

i

Sample No. 1
.

Suspended Solids <.1

) Total
Uronium (U309) PPB 5600

Radium-226 pCi/L +- Prec 10.8+-2.8.

Thorium 230 pCi/L + - - Prec 1.9+-1.1

;

a -- . -.~ . _. . .,,,_,_;._ . . _ . _ , ,, _ _. ,_ ,
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WAMCO LAB'
.. ,

P. O. Box 2953 - Casper, WY 82602' q
.

5

ANALYSIS REPORT

COMPANY: Cl evel and . Cl i f f s Iron Company DATE: November 16, 1982
Date Rec'd 10/27/82 .)

Somple type Surface Discharge 10-27-82 W. O. No. 3638

I

|

| - |

Analysis in Milligrams per Li ter excep t tube re Noted
Limits of Detection are Noted Following Less Than Mark (<>

|

I
I

1 -|'Somple.No.

. Total Suspended Solids < 1

1

Uraniumt(U308) PPB 5600 ;

Radium-226 PCi/L +- Prec 10.8+-2.8.

1

' Th o r i um- 230 P C i / L +-- Prec 1.9+-1.1

'1

_ . ' _ . , _ _ . , ., _ . _ _ __ ,

... * _. . . . . .._. . .7,_.
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WAMCO LAB

P. O. Box 2953 - Casper, WV 82602

ANALYSIS REPORT

COMPANY: Cleveland Cliffs Iron Company DATE: November 16, 1982

Date Rec'd 11/04/82

Sample _ type Discharge Grab 11-3-82 W. O. No. 3660

D

Analysis in Milligrams per Liter except where Noted
Limits of Detection are Noted Fo11owing Less Than Mark (<)

,

Sample No. 1

Total Suspended Solids < 1

Uranium (Total) PPB 3613

Radium-226 pCi/L +- Prec 3.38-0.9

s

-

.
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WAMCO LAB

P. O. Box 2953 - Caspor, WY O2602
.

ANALYSIS REPORT

' COMPANY: Cleveland Cliffs Iron Company DATE: January 5, 1983

Sample type Discharge Grab 11-3-83 W. O. No. 3794

Analysis in Milligrams por Liter .

i

Sample No. 1

Zinc (Zn) 0.019

)

,

* - *~*: . . , ... . . _ ,

-- - .. _ . .


